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Nr, Bobert H, Laird
1426 West Ontario Btreet
FPhiladelphia, Pennsylvenia

My dear Mr, Lairdy

As you will remember, your brether Clintonm gave in trust to the
Trustees of University im 1924 and 19285 bonds of the Tennessee
Electric Power G, (6's of 1947) with & par value of £18500, The imstruce
tions accompamying the gift were that these bonds were to be held and
that the interest was to be remitted to Cantom to be used in naintaining
& small school conducted under the auspices of the Christiss Associstion
and named for you,.

Through an oversight, these two bonds were sold at a time whesy
we were meking a great many chamges im our investmemts. X have not takem
the time necessary to investigote the deteils and discover whether this
error occurred before I took charge of the office here im 1928, or after
that time. Now that the unfortwmate failure to comply with the exact
conditions of the gift hes beem discovered, the question arises as to
vhether we ought %0 repurchase identical boads or note I am writing you
instead of your brether in order to avoid the loss of two months in case
you should feel willing to pass judgment upon the problem.

The Chairman of our Finsnce Committee feels that the bonds in TU@S=
tion are not a good investment at the presemt time, The mevket price has
been approximately {99, and we cam repurchase without any loss on our party
but the faet that the iennum Klectrie Power Co, is in the regiom of the
ToVedo seems to cast a shedow over the prospects of that particuler company s j
I should be grateful if you should be willing to give me your judgment in am
regard to the problem, L_

There is, however, still another questiom., As the mmaber of our
special endowment items increases, the amount of time and labor necessary
in keeping the books also incresses, We are distressed =t the amount of
money we must expend here in Ameries in running this office which we should
like greatly to semd to China, We have a considerable number of special
endowaent funds, When there is & fund as small as 21800, end this must be
kept separate on the books and the imcome of the particulsar investment com-
cerned mst be separately recorded, thus remdering necessary & special
custody account at the bagk, etc., each such item adds to our expensc,
Wherever it is 2t all permissible, we are pooling all such small endowment - E
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tuestiom 2 pro rata of cur entire
practice of other institutions,
ar greot universities.

The Cheirmem of the Finance Committee therefore recuests me to
sk vhether it would seem to be emtirely acceptsble to have the terms of
this gift wmodified so that it shall shere iam thelincome of all our endow
ment funds together with other parts of the gemeral investmeat.

P:rhaps you will feel that you cam amswer the first of my guestions
&8 to the advisability of repurchasing the particulor bemds in ‘uestiony
but you may not feel willing to answer the second questiom. Im order to
save a little time, I zm semding & copy of this letter to. your brether
Ciinton so that he may amswer at the earliest possible moment im case you
preéefer to have the whole thing referred to hime.

Let me add that we have always continued to remit to China 68
interest on #1500« The guestion I am ssking refers only to vhat our Petare
policy should be.

Sincerely yoursy

 ODW/MB Olim D, Yemnamaker

CCsCHL : Americes Director




ROBERT H. LAIRD
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G O0PY for Professor Clintem N, Laird
Nr, Robert K, Laird
2 WGy Heatom & Co,

Desr Mr, Vannomskers

A slight correction in the history of
will go & long wey towards solving the pro

The bonds were dought by the Trustees
were that the proceeds were to be givem to
to maintaining a school under the auspices
Associstion,

be put uwpon the Trustees thas that the income be used for the designated
purpoOse,

If you choese to pool your sndowment funds amd apply & propor~
tiomate share of the income to the school - do sos You will have
troubles enough without my adding say.

I did not, end do not mow, believe that amy other restrictioms E

& % % % % RN RN NN W

W1l you kindly send Clintonm & copy of this letter?

Yours truly,

(Bigned) Robert H. Leird
Addresag
14268 Vst Ontario Street




Mr, Robert B, Laird
8th Street snd Allegheny Avenue
Philadelphis, Pesmasylveais

Detr Mr, Lzirdy

Themk you beartily for your prompt and most frieadly reply to my incguiry
regarding the Leird Mumd,

¥hem I wrote you, I had before me detalled imformsation smd instructiomns
given Uy your brother Clinton in letters sddressed to Dr, Jomes ¥, Nenry, them
President of the University, in Bovember ,19%4 =nd My, 1985. It was culte elesar
in this statemsmt from him thot the money for the fund had been scommmlated through
your effort snd thet of Mre, Clinton Luird, emnd I uped the expressioms “Your brother
Clinton gave im truet to the Trustecs of Lingnsn Universdty. « « % meaning only that
be purchased the two bonde snd delivered them inm trust to Dr. Hemry. In eagh of his
letters he sayss "I have purchesed from the Netionsl City 004 o+ o ", enday statement
referred only to thie,

Your most frieadly sttitude im regard to the proper handling of the bond
renevs the Grbbitude we heve &ll felt for your geperosity im msking it coseible dur-
ing all theee years to sssiet the sehool at the Univeralty.

I felt that it was necessary to ask for explicit comsemt in this natter bee
cause your brother salds "We ask the Trucztees to hold this bond, ziviag it the same
esre and proteetion that they zive their own bonds, sad to suthorize the bursar at
Canton to psy the Studemt Christism Assoclatiom at Lipng Neam, st curremt rates of
axchange, on or before Jemuery 1 and July 1 of eagh yesr, the smount of interest re-
ceived ct the interest date immedi-tcly previous,” He addeds "In the evemt that the
Tennescee Electric Power Cu. should defsult on cither payment of imterest or of
prineipel &t meturity, we ask that the Trustees take whatever pleps sre necesssery to
protect the latereste of the $,0.,4, in this setter, + « "

With your friendly spproval, we shall now pool thie “wmd with sur other
endowment fumds sad keep on our books 4 separate regerd, pro rating to this fund its
proper chare of the ecraings of the entire endovment fumd,

I sn sending & copy of your letter amd of thies reply to your brother
Clinton, and I semd also for your owm files & copy of your letter,

With remewed thonks, -
rdielly rours,

Vlin D, Wemnsmaker
American Direetor




I @m sorry to be slow in replying to your note of March 18,

In view of the complete approval by Mr. Robert Laird of our
roposal to pool the Laird Fund with our gemersl eadowment funds and
te a proper proportion of general incoms for the purpose for
the Laird Fund wes origlnally established, we have requested Er,
to fix the market value cf the Laird Mund asg of Jume 20,1838,
Y3 treat this fund in the same wey as all others, The proper
of gndowment income will them be allocated to this fund

re
the basis of that valuation.

1 bope this is satisfactory,

Sinclrely Joursy

Olin D. Wennamaker
Americam Director
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36 Violet Lane,
Lansdowne, Pennsyl'a.,
December 5, 1942,

Mr, Olin D, Wannamsker
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City, N.Y.

Dear Olin:

From the time Mrs,., Laird arrived in China she was very much
interested in the boys and girls in the villages around Lingnan,
and especially concerned with the girls having an opportunity to go
to school,

In & few years she had a school for girls going in San
Fung Wong village., To get funds for its upkeep she bought embroideries,
ivory, and a dozen other kinds of goods and sent them to my brother,
Mr, Robert H, Laird, in Philadelphia, The sales not only kept the
school going, but also built up a reserve,

In 1925 I purchased two bonds in Beltimore, one for $500
and one for $1,000 for this "Laird Fund®, and after conferences with
Dr. C. K. Edmunds the bonds were deposited with the Trustees for safe
keeping., At that time there was no thought that they might be con-
sidered as a gift to Lingnan University, nor has there been on our
part sines, As & convenience to Mrs. Laird the bonds were held, the
interest collected and remitted semi-annually to Canton,

For a good many years the interest was sent to Dr. J M,
Henry, who would endorse the cheque to me, it would be cashed and we
would turn over the proceeds to the Lingnan Christian Association for
its school for the children of workmen because the village children
attended there. (The Robert Laird school in a small building near
Carpentier Hall was merged with the L.C.A. school a few years ago.)
I am sure that there have been a good many references in letters from
the Provost to this fund and its use for there was no confusion in
his mind about the fund, From 1938 to 1941 the money was used for
the school that Mrs, Cadbury is interested in, because village chil-
dren attended it,

If the Trustees are willing to continue to hold this sum
of $1,800 in trust for helping village children to have a shecool, I
make the following requests,

l, That now, when it is nab possible to rem:t to Canton, the
interest be allowed to acocumulate, If that is dore there
are some other funds available which will soon make the
principal OZ,OO0.0Q/ When it does become possible to remit
to Canton for this purpose, the sum aveilable over the said
$2,000 can be remitted,
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Knowing Mrs. Laird's interests and wishes for the use of this
fund in the past, I would like to be consulted in the future
when funds are to be remitted so that I may be satisfied that
they are going to people who would use them as she wished.

I will be glad to discuss this matter further with you if you
wish to do that,

Assuring you that Mrs. Laird and I have appreciated the courtesy
of the Trustees of Lingnan University in holding this fund, and in
remitted the interest from time to time,I am,

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) Clinton N, Laird

(Signed) I would greatly appreciate this method of handling the Fund.

Robert H, Laird




December 9, 1942,

Professor Clinton N, Laird
36 violet Lane
Lansdowne, Fennsylvania

Dear Clinton:

I write in reply to your letter of December 5, in
which you set forth the history of the "LakP@ Fund®, I am very
glad to have this detsailed and explicit information in writing
regarding thet Pund, Not only am I grateful anew to Nrs. Laird,
your brother Robert, snd you in behalf of the recipients of the
income from this Fund, but we ere delighted to have the most
explicit informetion on file in our offioce,

We have noted carefully all the details in your
letter. I am haviny several copies of this letter made in order
that it may be filed in several different places in our offioce
to avoid any possibility of oversight in the handling of the
Fund, X¥res, Brewer has mede note of your suggestion that inquiry
be addressed to you at certain dates in the year - unless we

hear from you in advence of such inquiry - as to remittance of
the inoome from the Fund to Cgnton. This request and all the
details specified in your letter will be carried out to the best
of our ability.

I am sure it must give you great satisfaction to
know that this Pund exists, and that you have hope of enlarging
it somewhat in the near future as a memorial, primarily, to
Mrs. Laird, There are numerous memorials to her in the hearts
of those whom she has helped and befriended through so many
years.

Sincerely yours,

Olin D, Wannemaker
American Director
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Postal District 11

Aupgust 5, 1943,

Mr. Clinton N, laird
1518 O Street
Washington 5, D, C.
Dear Clinton:
At the end of June the income available on the Iaird Fund was

$171.40. Shall we add this to the oapital, which would then give us the
following piocture:-

Original Trust Fund $1,500,00

Added in January 1943 328,00

$1,828.00
Acoumnlated Interest 171.40

Total $1,999,.40

You will be glad to know that I obtained from the China's
Children Fund more than $4,000, toward the establishment and running of an
orphanage on our new grounds, and that this will be doubled by the Chinese
Government, giving us a total of $8,000, This was sent by radio & couple
of weeks ago.

I am assuming that you do not wish to remit anything from
the Laird Fund to President Lee at the present time. Unless I hear from
you to the contrary within a few days, we shall remit other small balances
on hand, not including the interest on the Laird Fund.

Hoping that everything is going well with you and your deugh-
ters,

Cordially yours,

Olin D. Wannamaker
American Director




February 25,1948

Memorandum to Miss Meyers

Please draw from the accumulated income on the Leird Fund
$226.00 and deposit this in the National City Bank to be drawn
by Dr.Henry S.Frank for part of the support of the Mary S. laird
Memorial Créche, on the cmmpus of Lingnan University. I am
informing Dr. Prank that you are making this deposit.




December 9, 1948

Dr. Henry S.Frank
Lingnen University
Canton ,China

Dear Frankg

R:littanoe for Mary 8. Laird Memorial Day Nursery

Professor laird has just written us requesting that we send you
$100 to meet expenses in connection with the Day Nursery. I am
instructing Miss Meyer to make this deposit immediately, and assume
that you will have use for the money within the very near future.

Cordially yours,

0lin D, Wannamaker







CARL TAYLOR TAYLOR,BLANC,CAPRON & MARSH CABLE ADDRESS "MELOPOELA"
EDWARD H. BLANC

EOPII:XBA;D?;‘:T(?SPRO\N 43 EXCHANGE PLACE

GEORGE S MITTENDORF

HENRY C. ELDERT NEW YORK
MANSFIELD FERRY

CLINTON C. SWAN
CHARLES ANGULO
JOHN B. MARSH
GORDON KNOX BELL
EDWIN W. COONEY
RUSSELL L. BRADFORD

ROLLIN BHOwWNE o October 23, 1929.
T : File No. 1941

Mr. W. Henry Grant,

Sec'y. of Trustees of Lingnan University,
156 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N. Y.

AR, ST SO e 13 s - oot
o T AT s AN S g R T O Y

Dear Sir:

We thank you for your letter of Octob-
er 19th and the information therein contained in
respect to the incorporation of Canton Christian
College.

We believe that there will be no dif-
ficulty in the identity of Canton Christian College
in view of the bulletins and letterhead which you
submitted to us. We are retaining the bulletins

and returning the letter to you, as requested.

The Trust Company and ourselves are still
preparing the accounting papers and in due time
you will receive notice of their filing in court.

Very truly yours,
~
)“—"ZL»/ OB/QM& QA(T»N\ C %WL{
FKD:DH

Enc. -- Letter of Canton
Christian College.
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TAYLOR, BLANC,CAPRON & MARSH CABLE ADDRESS"MELOPOEIA”
CARL TAYLOR
EDWARD H. BLANC —
C.ALEXANDER CAPRON 43 EXCHANGE PLACE
GEORGE S. MITTENDORF

HENRY C. ELDERT TW YORK
MANSFIELD FERRY NEW YO

CLINTON C. SWAN
CHARLES ANGULO
JOHN B. MARSH

GORDON KNOX BELL June 24 ) 1950 -

EDWIN W. COONEY

RUSSELL L. BRADFORD File NO L 1941 L]

ROLLIN BROWNE
JAMES D.OUCHTERLONEY

RE: ESTATE OF SETH LOW.

Trustees of Lingnan University,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Gentlemen:

We beg to advise you that we received on
June 19th, a certified copy of the decree Jjudicially
settling and allowing the accounts of the executors of
and trustees under the Will of the above named decedent.
Said decree provides for the payment to you from the
remainder of the trust created under the 18th and 19th
clauses of said Will, of the amounts more fully described
in the enclosed satisfaction of decree. Said decree also
provides for the payment to you from the remainder of the
trust created under the 17th clause of said Will of the
sum of $5397.17 of principal, consisting of $3942.17 in
cash, and 30 shares of stock of Continental Insurance
Company of the value of $1455., and $79.90 of income.
In view of the fact that it is the intention of the re-
maindermen named in the 17th clause of said Will to appeal
from the decision of the Surrogate with respect to the con-
struction of the 17th clause of said Will, we have not
included in the satisfaction the last amounts above
mentioned.

Will you please be good enough to have the
enclosed receipt signed and acknowledged by the officers
authorized to receipt for legacies and the corporate seal
affixed thereto, and then return it to us. Payment of
the cash due you can be made immediately and delivery of
the stock will be made at a later date.

Yours very truly,

SCH: AW 3 aaqm Gf—h‘%

Enc.
Sat. of Decree.




SURROGATE'S COURT : COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER.

In the Matter of the Judicial Settlement
of the Account of Proceedings of CITY
BANK FARMERS TRUST COMPANY (formerly known
as The Farmers' Loan and Trust Company), as
Executor of the Last Will and Testament of

SETH LOW, deceased,
and as trustee of the trusts created under
the "Seventeenth", "Eighteenth" and "Nineteenth"
clauses of said Will, and of CITY BANK FARMERS
TRUST COMPANY as Executor of the Last Will and
Testament of Annie W. S. Low, deceased, of
her proceedings as Executrix of the Last Will
and Testament of Seth Low, deceased, and as
trustee of the trusts created by the "Seventeenth",

"Eighteenth" and "Nineteenth" clauses of the Will
of Seth Low, deceased.

TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY described in the Will
as the TRUSTEES OF THE CANTON CHRISTIAN COLLEGE, hereby ack-
nowledges that it has received from City Bank Farmers Trust
Company as surviving trustee under the "Eighteenth" and
"Nineteenth" clauses of the last will and testament of SETH
LOW, deceased, the sum of $14,903.33 of principal, consisgting
of $12,653.18 in cash, and 98 shares of stock of Sethlow
Corporation of the value of $2250.15, and the sum of $530.11
of income, being the amounts directed to be paid to it by
decree of the Surrogate's Court of the County of Westchester
entered in the above entitled proceeding, and bearing date
June 16th, 1930, in full payment and satisfaction of its

interest in the reminder of the trust created under the

"Eighteenth™ and "Nineteenth" clauses of said Will.

Full payment and satisfaction of said decree to the

0esl




extent of the aforementioned payments is hereby acknowledged.

Dated, New York, N. Y. June y 1930,

TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

BY

State of
County of

On this day of June, 1930, before me came
» to me known, who, being by me
duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides in the City of
; that he is

of TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY, the corporation described in
and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the
seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said ingtru-
ment is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order
of the board of Directors of said corporation; and that he
signed his name thereto by like order.




June 25, 1950

43 Broad Street
New York,N.Y.

Dear Mr. Ames:

I send you herewith a r ceipt to be signed for a
portion of the bequest left us in the will of thelate
Seth Low., I send a copy of the letter from Messrs. Taylor
Blanc Capron & Marsh, which accompanied the receipt form.

Mr. Grant and I have both examined these documents
and they seem to be in order.

Mr. Grant has signed and sealed the receipt form.
Will you kindly sign as Treasurer and return it to us by
the earliest possible mail.

Cordially yours,

ODW:RL AMmerican Director
encls.




June 28, 1930,

Taylor, Elanc, Capron & Marsh,
43 Place,
New.York, K. Y.

Gentlemen:
Res File Ho, 1941,

Permit me to thank you for your cosmmunication of

June 24 comeerning the bequest left to us in the sill of the
late Seth low, I send you herewith the receipt duly signed,
sealed and attested by the officers of the Corporation author-
ized to receipt for legasies.

W1l you please remit check #or the cash due the
Oniversity to this offiee, making the check payable to Allan
¥, imes, Treasurer, and at your convenience deliver the stock
at the same address,

Thanking you for your courteay in the matter, I

remain
Sincerely yours,

Ounk D, Weannansker
Americsn Director




THE PEOPLE OF THE BTATE OF HE¥ YORK
By the Grace of God, Free and Independent.

Barian Low Raymond; George Cabot Tard Low; Abbot
fagustus Low, indivicdually znd ss executcr cf the
last will end testenent of Harizn ¥ard Low, deceased;
Seth Low, individuslly and as executor of the last
vill and testament of Marisn Ward Low, deceased;
William Haymond, cs executor of the last will snd
testament of ¥erisn Vard Low, deceased; Anne Pilerrepont
Laquer; Bobert Low Plerrepont; Rutherford Stuyvesant
Pierrepont; Seth Low Pilerrepont; William Gilman Low,Jr.;
Anna Curtis Low Watson; Lois Curtis Low; Benjamin E. f
C. Low; fosamond Curtis Low Chapman; Harriette Low;
Esther Hope Low Little; Anme Prince Dow; Ellen
Pierrepont Eoffet; Susan Dow Lovering; Richard ¥. Dow;
Bani of Americs Netionmal ésscociation, as executor of
the last will ané testament of Emma O, Lowu, deceased;
Lucy Low Shortt; Frences Low Partridge; bPosalie Low;
J. Otto REhome, as executor of the last will and
testavent of K. Bedell Vall, dccessed; The Trustees
of the Estzte Selonging to the Diceess of Long Island,
28 Trustee under subdivisionm ™4Y of the "Hineteenth"®
clsuse of the last will and testament of Seth Low,
deceased; The Rector, Church Wardens and Vestrymen of
8t. Ann's Protestant Episcopel Church of Brocklyn;
The Hector, Church ¥ardens and Vestrymen of Saint
George's Church; Saint Fhehets Eission; The Reector
and Visitors of the University of Virginia; Berea
College; Tuskegee Hormal and Industrisl Institute;

; The Church Pension
Fund; The Trustees of Columbia University in the City
of Bew York; ¥ary Cardiner Curtis frime; Gouverneur
Horris Phelps, Jr.; Helema Pelhem Phelps; G. Haurice
Heckscher; John Jerowe Rocney, Lsg., 28 receiver of the
property of George C. ¥. Low; Stanley G, Horan; Thomas
F. Farley, 23 Bheriff of the County of Hew York; The
Hetropolitan Nuseum of Art; City Bank Farmers Trust
Company, 23 executor of the last will and testament of
Annie W, 8. Low, deceased; Charles A. Frenk; and Charles
L., Frank and Seth Low as co-partners doing business under
the firm name and style of Charles A, Frank & Company.

Send Greeting:

WHUREAS, sald City Bamk Farmers Trust Company (formerly
known a8 The Farmers' Losn and Trust Company) individuslly
and as executor of the last will and testament of Annie
W. 5. Low, deceased, a domestic corporation baving its
principal place of business at No. 43 Exchange Plage, in
the Borough of Namhattam, City, County and State of New York,
has cresented an account of its proceedings as Executor of
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the last will and testament of Seth Low, late of the County

of Westchester, deceased, and as Trustee of the trusts
created under the "Seventeenth®, "Eighteenth® and *Nineteenth®
clauses of said will, and an account as Executor cof the last
will and testament of Annie W. 8. Low, decegsed, of her
proceedings as Executrix of the last will and testament of
Seth Low, deceased, and as Trustee of the trusts created
under the "Seventeenth?,"fighteenth® and "Nineteenth®

clauses of the will of Seth Low, deceased, and has also
presented and filed a petition praying that said account

be judicially settled and allowed, and that the Court construe
the "Seventeenth® clause of saild will as prayed for in said
petition, and that the rights, shares and interests of the
respective respondents in the property in the hands of
petitioner as Executor and Trustce, as aforesaid, be deter-
mined and defined.

HOW, THEREFORE, you and each of you are hereby
cited to show cause before our Surrogate of the County of
Westchester at the Burrogate's Court of said County of
Westchester, to be held at the County Court House in the City
of ¥hite Plains, County of Westchester, State of Hew York, on
the 7thday of March 1830, at 10:00 o'clock in the
forenoon of that day, why said sccount should not be judicially
settled and allowed, and why the "Seventeenth® clause of said
will should not be construed as prayed for in said petiti n,
and why the rights, shares and interests of the respective
respondents in and to the property in the hands of petitioner
should not be determined and defined.

IN TESTINMONY WHERECF, we have caused the
sezl of the Surrogate's Court of the
said County of Westchester to be
hereunto affixed.

WITEESS, Hon. GOeorge A. Slater
Surrogate of said County of Westchester
the 28 day of Jammary in the
year of our Lord Ome thousand nine
hundres and thirty.

Robert B, Stewart
Deputy Clerk of the burrogate’s GCourt.

Taylor, Blanc, Capron & Earsh,
Attorneys for Petitioner,
4% Exchange Place,
New York, New York.




CARL TAYLOR

TAYLOR, BLANC, CAPRON & MARSH CABLE ADDRESS"MELOPOEIX’
EDWARD H. BLANC

C.ALEXANDER CAPRON 43 EXCHANGE PLACE
GEORGE S. MITTENDORF

HENRY C. ELDERT

MANSFIELD FERRY NEW YORK
CLINTON C.SWAN

CHARLES ANGULO

JOHN B. MARSH

GORDON KNOX BELL

RUSSELY 1 BRADFORD July 10, 1930.
mrglg?)%gitRLONEY File No. 19410

v/

RE: ESTATE OF SETH LOW,

Trustees of Lingnan University,
150-5th Avenue,
New York, N. Y.

Dear Sirs:

We enclose herewith two checks of City
Bank Farmers Trust Company to your order, one in
the sum of $12,653.18, and another in the sum of
$530.11, in payment of the balances of cash due you
as per satisfaction of decree recently executed
by you and returned to us.

SCH: AW
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Lingnen Univorsity

Octeber 30, 1930

Memo from Mr. Brosius, City Bank Farmers Trust Compan; Relative to
Sethlew Corporation

The Sethlow Corporation is a helding company organized by
the Trustooss of the estate of Seth Lew for the purpose of handling

sone oonl stook issuos as well as some invostments in bemevelemt
entorprises, all of which were the properdy nf the late Seth Low.
The following is a 1llst of the stoek held by the Corperationi-

406 shares Lew Noeor and Cempeany, Virginia
50 . Neighborhoed Houses and Athletis Asscciation, Bar Harber,
Mains
818 ’ Rush Creek lamd Company, Virgiania
706 " Coal Run Land Com amy, Virginda
2 o Bedferd Academy

The value of the steck is indeterminate bDut some of the issues are
saraing imcome. At a receat meeting of the stockholders a dividend
of $2.,50 was declared payable November 1. From presemt indloations
this will be sentinued semi-anmually. Thers is hewever ne prespect
of a spoedy liguidation of the Corporation besause of the status of
the stooks which are held.




CORPOR.TIOR
“oom 909

49 vall Street
How Ycr}(, . X.

Septenber 21, 1932,

10 T STOCENOLDIKS OF ik BETHLO COKPORATION:

“e eneclose herewith proxy for the annusl meeting of
Stockholders to be held at the office of the Corporation, Room ZOQ.
Wo, 49 Yall Street, New York, N, Y., on Tuesdey, October by 1932, &f terru
If you do not intend to be present at the meeting we ask you iindly
to sign same in the presence of a witness and returmn to the under-
signed at Roem 909, Wo. li9 wall street, New York, ¥. ¥,

It is especially ilmportant thet all Stoekholders who
deo not intend to be present in person at the neeting, be represented
by proxy, in view of the provision of the By-Laws thet "the holders
of & majority of the stoeck issued and outstanding, and entitled to
vote thereon, present in person or represented by proxy, shall be
requisite and shall constitute & gquorum at sl aeetings of the
stockholders for the transection of business.uvs"

Very truly yours,

Evelyn P, Luquer
3601‘.‘?‘1"0




A.S.FQ!SSELL, CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD THEODORE HETZLER,PRESIDENT
-

THE FIFTH AVENUE BANK

OF NEW YORK

530 FIFTH AVENUE, N.W.COR. 44™ STREET

CABLE ADDRESS: FIFTAVBANK
EDWARD STREETER ”
VICE PRESIDENT TELEPHONE:VANDERSILT 3-I1500

NEW YORK,N.Y. September 22,1932

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker
Lingnan University

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:
I am enclosing a self-explanatory
letter received by us today in connection with

Sethlow Corporation, shares of which are held
in the Lingnan University custody account.

Sincerely yours

Qmag\w

THIS BANK IS AUTHORIZED TO ACT AS EXECUTOR, ADMINISTRATOR,
GUARDIAN, TRUSTEE AND IN OTHER FIDUCIARY CAPACITIES.

U260
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Septenber 26,1932

¥iss Zyelyn P. lmgquer, Sosr relary
Sethlow Cormoration
Room 909, 49 Wall Street,¥ew York

My dear Miss JTuQuer:-

I ehall endsavor to attead the meeting of
Sethlow 'omcratfc..x, called for Cctoder 4th. Since,
howover, I might be prevented from attending, I =m

sending you a proxy %o be used in case I am not

wegont.

Olin D. Yarmamalcer
Americen Jrectory

Proxy ecnclosed. r\,, /\/«xmﬂ_l i —
:/




New York, October 6,1932

Memorandum regarding Meeting of Stockholders of Sethlow Corporation
October 4,1932

I went to the place of the meeting in advance. One of the young
attorneys in the firm - whose name I failed to secure - came out and
discussed the matter with me in a very friendly way, explaining that
the meeting was a rather routine affalr for the election of directors,
and that this annual meeting was seldom ever attended by any but a
few persons representing the Seth Low family. I discussed Lingnan
interests with him, and,feeling that it was such a relatively slight
interest that it would not be necessary for me to lose a good deal of
time in attending the meeting, I left the proxy, previously mailed
for use in case I could not attend.

D.VWannamaker

/
U/
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